
 
 

BIDDING DOCUMENTS  
 

 

For 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

at 

 

 

Camarines Sur Polytechnic Colleges 
Nabua, Camarines Sur 

(054) 288 -44-21 to 23 loc. 104  

(054) 288 -44-25 (Fax) 

 
 

 

Scheduled for Competitive Bidding 
 

 

on 
 

 

August 29, 2014 
9:00 AM 

College Board Room, 2
nd

 Floor, Administration Building 
 

 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Table of Contents 
 
 

Section I.  Invitation to Bid  
 
Section II.  Instructions to Bidders (ITB) 
 
Section III.  Bid Data Sheet (BDS) 
 
Section IV.  General Conditions of Contract (GCC) 
 
Section V.  Special Conditions of Contract (SCC) 
 
Section VI.  Schedule of Requirements 
 
Section VII.  Technical Specification 
 
Section VIII.  Sample Bidding Forms 
    and Checklists 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
SECTION I 

INVITATION TO BID 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Republic of the Philippines 
CAMARINES SUR POLYTECHNIC COLLEGES 
Nabua, Camarines Sur 

 
 

 
INVITATION TO BID for  

Procurement of Equipment for the Mechanical Engineering Laboratory   
 

  
 The CAMARINES SUR POLYTECHNIC COLLEGES, through the College Income to apply the 
sum of Three Million Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand  Pesos (P3,750 ,000.00) being the 

Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) to payments under the contract for the Procurement of 
Equipment for the Mechanical Engineering Laboratory (pls. see ANNEX ñAò for the 

complete technical specifications) .  Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be automatically 
rejected at bid opening.  

 

 The CAMARINES SUR POLYTECHNIC COLLEGES now invites bids for the abovementioned 
procurement.  Delivery of the Goods is required within Sixty  (60 ) calendar days. Prospective 

Bidders should have completed, within Two (2) Years  from the date of submission and receipt of 
bids, a contract similar to the Project and whose value adjusted to current prices using the National 
Statistics Office (NSO) consumer price indices, must be at least fifty percent (50%) of the ABC. The 

description of an eligible bidder is contained in the Bidding Documents, particularly, in Section II. 
Instructions to Bidders.  
 

Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using a non-
discretionary ñpass/failò criterion as specified in the Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of 

Republic Act (RA) 9184, otherwise known as the ñGovernment Procurement Reform Actò. 
 
 Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole proprietorships, organizations with at least sixty 

percent (60%) interest or outstanding capital stock belonging to citizens of the Philippines, and to 
citizens or organizations of a country the laws or regulations of which grant similar rights or privileges 

to Filipino citizens, pursuant to RA 5183 and subject to Commonwealth Act 138.  
 
Interested bidders may obtain further information from the COLLEGE and inspect the Bidding 

Documents at the address given below from 9:00 AM to 12:00 Noon and 1:00 PM to 4 PM starting 
July 25 ï August 29,  2014  (9:0 0 am) except Saturdays and Sundays.  

 

A complete set of Bidding Documents may be purchased by interested Bidders on July 25 ï 
August 29,  2014  (9:00 am)  from the address below and upon payment of a nonrefundable fee for 

the Bidding Documents in the amount of Five  Thousand Pesos (P 5,000.00).  
 
The CAMARINES SUR POLYTECHNIC COLLEGES will hold a Pre-Bid Conference on August  15 , 

2014 at 9:30 A.M. at the Board Room, 2nd Floor, Administration Building, CSPC, Nabua, 
Camarines Sur,  which shall be open to all interested parties who have purchased the Bidding 

Documents. 
 

Bids must be delivered to the address below on or before 9:00 oôclock A.M. on August 29 , 

2014 .  All Bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms and in the 
amount stated in ITB  Clause 18. 

 

 
 

      Effectivity Date:   November 2012                                              Rev.0                                                                                                     Page:  1  of   2 

CSPC-F-PROC-14 



Republic of the Philippines 
CAMARINES SUR POLYTECHNIC COLLEGES 
Nabua, Camarines Sur 

 
 

 

 
Bids will be opened in the presence of the Biddersô representatives who choose to attend at the 

address below. Late bids shall not be accepted. 

 
 The CAMARINES SUR POLYTECHNIC COLLEGES reserves the right to accept or reject any bid, 

to annul the bidding process, and to reject all bids at any time prior to contract award, without 
thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder or bidders.  

 

For further information, please refer to:  
 

CAMARIN ES SUR POLYTECHNIC COLLEGES 
  C/o Arch. Mary Ann A. Martinez  
  Nabua, Camarines Sur 

  (054) 288-44-22 Loc. 158 
  (054) 288-44-25 (Fax)   

 
 
        FERDINAND B. VALENCIA  

               BAC Chairman  
 
 

 
Date of Posting:  July 25-Aug. 1, 2014 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

      Effectivity Date:   November 2012                                              Rev.0                                                                                                     Page:  2  of   2 

CSPC-F-PROC-14 



 
 
 
 

SECTION III 

BID DATA SHEET 

(BDS) 

 

 

 
 



Bid Data Sheet 
ITB Clause  

1.1 The Procuring Entity is CAMARINES SUR POLYTECHNIC 
COLLEGES, Nabua, Camarines Sur 

1.2 The lot(s) and reference is/are: 

Supply and Delivery of Procurement of Equipment for Mechanical 
Engineering Laboratory. 
 

2 The Funding Source is: 
The Government of the Philippines (GOP) through the College Income in 
the amount of: P 3,750,000.00. 

 
The name of the project is: Procurement of Equipment for 
Mechanical Engineering Laboratory. 

3.1 No further instructions. 

5.1 No further instructions. 

5.2 None of the circumstances mentioned in the ITB Clause exists in 
this Project. Foreign bidders, except those falling under ITB Clause 
5.2 (b), may not participate in this Project. 

5.4 For the procurement of Non-expendable Supplies and Services: The 
Bidder must have completed, within the period specified in the 
Invitation to Bid and ITB Clause 12.1(a)(iii), a single contract that is 
similar to this Project, equivalent to at least fifty percent (50%) of the 
ABC. 

For the procurement of Expendable Supplies: The Bidder must have 
completed, within the period specified in the Invitation to Bid and ITB 
Clause 12.1 (a)(iii), a single contract that is similar to this Project, 
equivalent to at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the ABC. 

No further instructions. 

7 No further instructions. 

8.1 Subcontracting is not allowed. 

8.2 Not applicable 

9.1 The COLLEGE will hold a pre-bid conference for this Project on 
August 15, 2014, 2013, 9:30 AM at following address: 



Board Room, Administration Building 
CAMARINES SUR POLYTECHNIC COLLEGES 
Nabua, Camarines Sur 

10.1 The COLLEGEôs address is: 
 
CAMARINSES SUR POLYTECHNIC COLLEGES 
Nabua, Camarines Sur 

c/o MR. FERDINAND B. VALENCIA 
BAC CHAIRMAN 
Tel. No. (054) 288-44-21 to 23 Loc. 108   Fax No.: (054) 288-44-25 
 

12.1 (a) No further instructions. 

12.1(a)(i) No other acceptable proof of registration is recognized. 

12.1 (a) (iii) The statement of all ongoing and completed government and private 
contracts shall include all such contracts within Two (2) years prior 
to the deadline for the submission and receipt of bids. 

13.1 No additional requirements 

13.1 (b) No further instructions. 

13.2 The ABC is in the amount of: P 3,750,000.00. 
 
Any bid with a financial component exceeding this amount shall not be 
accepted. 
 

15.4(a)(iii) No incidental services are required 

15.4 (b) Not applicable.The price of the Goods shall be quoted DDP 
Camarines Sur Polytechnic Colleges, Nabua, Camarines Sur. 

No incidental services are required. 

16.1 (b) The Bid prices for Goods supplied from outside of the Philippines 
shall be quoted in Philippine Pesos. 

16.3 Not applicable 

17.1 Bids will be valid until 120 days. 
 

18.1 The bid security shall be limited to Bid Securing Declaration and at least 
one (1) other form in accordance with the following amount: 
 

1. Cash, cashierôs/managerôs check, bank  
draft/guarantee or irrevocable letter of credit;            2% of ABC 

2. Surety Bond; or                                                           5% of ABC 
3. Any combination of the foregoing proportionate to 

the share of form with respect to total amount of security. 



4. Bid-Securing Declaration 
 

18.2 The bid security shall be valid until 120 days after bid opening. 

20.3 Each Bidder shall submit one (1) original and three (3) copies of the 
first and second components of its bid. 

21 The address for submission of bids is Camarines Sur Polytechnic 
Colleges, Nabua, Camarines Sur. 

The deadline for submission of bids is on or before August 29, 
2014; 9:00 am. 

24.1 The place of bid opening is Board Room, Administration Building, 
Camarines Sur Polytechnic Colleges, Nabua, Camarines Sur. 

The date and time of bid opening is on August 29, 2014; 9:30 AM. 

24.2 No further instructions. 

27.1 No further instructions. 

28.3 Grouping and Evaluation of Lots ï 

The goods are grouped in a single lot and the lot shall not be divided 
into sub-lots for the purpose of bidding, evaluation, and contract 
award. 

28.3 (b) Bid modification is not allowed. 

28.4 No further instructions. 

29.2(a) No further instructions. 

29.2 (b) Only tax returns filed and taxes paid through the BIR Electronic 
Filing and Payment System (EFPS) shall be accepted. 

NOTE: The latest income and business tax returns are those within 
the last six months preceding the date of bid submission. 

29.2 (d) No additional requirements 

32.4 (g) No additional requirements 

 
 
 
 



 

 
 

SECTION V 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

OF CONTRACT 

(SCC) 

 

 
 

 



Special Conditions of Contract 

GCC 
Clause 

 

1.1 (g) The Procuring Entity is CAMARINES SUR POLYTECHNIC 
COLLEGES, Nabua, Camarines Sur 

1.1 (i) The Supplier is _________________________________________. 

1.1 (j) The Funding Source is: 
 

COLLEGE INCOME in the amount of: P 3,750,000.00. 
 

1.1 (k) The Project Site is CAMARINES SUR POLYTECHNIC COLLEGES, 
Nabua Campus, Nabua, Camarines Sur.  

5.1 The Procuring Entityôs address for Notices is:  

 
CAMARINES SUR POLYTECHNIC COLLEGES 

Nabua, Camarines Sur 
C/o MR. FERDINAND B. VALENCIA 
BAC Chairman 
(054) 288 ï 44-21 loc. 108        (054) 288-44-25 (Fax) 
 
The Supplierôs address for Notices is: 
___________________________________________ 
___________________________________________ 
 

6.2 Delivery and Documents ï 

For purposes of the Contract, ñEXW,ò ñFOB,ò ñFCA,ò ñCIF,ò ñCIP,ò 
ñDDPò and other trade terms used to describe the obligations of the 
parties shall have the meanings assigned to them by the current 
edition of INCOTERMS published by the International Chamber of 
Commerce, Paris. The Delivery terms of this Contract shall be as 
follows: 

For Goods Supplied from Abroad, The delivery terms applicable to the 
Contract are DDP delivered CAMARINES SUR POLYTECHNIC 
COLLEGES. In accordance with INCOTERMS.ò   

For Goods Supplied from Within the Philippines, The delivery terms 
applicable to this Contract are delivered CAMARINES SUR 
POLYTECHNIC COLLEGES. Risk and title will pass from the 
Supplier to the Procuring Entity upon receipt and final acceptance of 
the Goods at their final destination. 

Delivery of the Goods shall be made by the Supplier in accordance 



with the terms specified in Section VI. Schedule of Requirements.  
The details of shipping and/or other documents to be furnished by the 
Supplier are as follows: 

For Goods supplied from within the Philippines: 

Upon delivery of the Goods to the Project Site, the Supplier shall 
notify the COLLEGE and present the following documents: 

(i) Original and four copies of the Supplierôs invoice showing  

Goodsô description, quantity, unit price, and total amount; 

(ii) Original and four copies delivery receipt/note, railway receipt, or 
truck receipt; 

(iii) Original Supplierôs factory inspection report;  

(iv) Original and four copies of the Manufacturerôs and/or Supplierôs 
warranty certificate; 

(v) Original and four copies of the certificate of origin (for imported 
Goods); 

(vi) Delivery receipt detailing number and description of items 
received signed by the authorized receiving personnel; 

(vii) Certificate of Acceptance/Inspection Report signed by the 
COLLEGEôs representative at the Project Site; and 

(viii) Four copies of the Invoice Receipt for Property signed by the 
COLLEGEôs representative at the Project Site. 

For Goods supplied from abroad: 

Upon shipment, the Supplier shall notify the COLLEGE and the 
insurance company by cable the full details of the shipment, including 
Contract Number, description of the Goods, quantity, vessel, bill of 
lading number and date, port of loading, date of shipment, port of 
discharge etc. Upon delivery to the Project Site, the Supplier shall 
notify the COLLEGE and present the following documents as 
applicable with the documentary requirements of any letter of credit 
issued taking precedence: 

(i) Original and four copies of the Supplierôs invoice showing 
Goodsô description, quantity, unit price, and total amount; 

(ii) Original and four copies of the negotiable, clean shipped on 
board bill of lading marked ñfreight pre-paidò and five copies of 
the non-negotiable bill of lading ; 



(iii) Original Supplierôs factory inspection report;  

(iv) Original and four copies of the Manufacturerôs and/or Supplierôs 
warranty certificate; 

(v) Original and four copies of the certificate of origin (for imported 
Goods); 

(vi) Delivery receipt detailing number and description of items 
received signed by the COLLEGEôs representative at the 
Project Site; 

(vii) Certificate of Acceptance/Inspection Report signed by the 
COLLEGEôs representative at the Project Site; and 

(viii) Four copies of the Invoice Receipt for Property signed by the 
COLLEGEôs representative at the Project Site.  

For purposes of this Clause the COLLEGEôs Representative at the Project 

Site is: 
 
MR. OSCAR T. CAROCHE 
Administrative Officer V (In-charge of Supply) 

Incidental Services ï 

The Supplier is required to provide all of the following services, 
including additional services, if any, specified in Section Vi.  Schedule 
of Requirements: 

(a) performance or supervision of on-site assembly and/or start-up 
of the supplied Goods; 

(b) furnishing of tools required for assembly and/or maintenance of 
the supplied Goods; 

(c) furnishing of a detailed operations and maintenance manual for 
each appropriate unit of the supplied Goods; 

(d) performance or supervision or maintenance and/or repair of the 
supplied Goods, for a period of time agreed by the parties, 
provided that this service shall not relieve the Supplier of any 
warranty obligations under this Contract; and 

(e) training of the COLLEGEôs personnel, at the Supplierôs plant 
and/or on-site, in assembly, start-up, operation, maintenance, 
and/or repair of the supplied Goods. 

The Contract price for the Goods shall include the prices charged by 
the Supplier for incidental services and shall not exceed the prevailing 
rates charged to other parties by the Supplier for similar services. 



Spare Parts ï 

The Supplier is  required to provide all of the following materials, 
notifications, and information pertaining to spare parts manufactured 
or distributed by the Supplier: 

(a) such spare parts as the COLLEGE may elect to purchase from 
the Supplier, provided that this election shall not relieve the 
Supplier of any warranty obligations under this Contract; and 

(b) in the event of termination of production of the spare parts: 

i. advance notification to the COLLEGE of the pending 
termination, in sufficient time to permit the COLLEGE to 
procure needed requirements; and 

ii. following such termination, furnishing at no cost to the 
COLLEGE, the blueprints, drawings, and specifications 
of the spare parts, if requested. 

The spare parts required are listed in Section VI.  Schedule of 
Requirements and the cost thereof are included in the Contract Price 

The Supplier shall carry sufficient inventories to assure ex-stock 
supply of consumable spares for the Goods for a period of 
________________________________________________________ 

Other spare parts and components shall be supplied as promptly as 
possible, but in any case within ______________________ months of 
placing the order. 

Packaging ï 

The Supplier shall provide such packaging of the Goods as is required 
to prevent their damage or deterioration during transit to their final 
destination, as indicated in this Contract.  The packaging shall be 
sufficient to withstand, without limitation, rough handling during transit 
and exposure to extreme temperatures, salt and precipitation during 
transit, and open storage.  Packaging case size and weights shall take 
into consideration, where appropriate, the remoteness of the GOODSô 
final destination and the absence of heavy handling facilities at all 
points in transit. 

The packaging, marking, and documentation within and outside the 
packages shall comply strictly with such special requirements as shall 
be expressly provided for in the Contract, including additional 
requirements, if any, specified below, and in any subsequent 



instructions ordered by the COLLEGE. 

The outer packaging must be clearly marked on at least four (4) sides 
as follows: 

Name of the COLLEGE 

Name of the Supplier 

Contract Description 

Final Destination 

Gross weight 

Any special lifting instructions 

Any special handling instructions 

Any relevant HAZCHEM classifications 

A packaging list identifying the contents and quantities of the package 
is to be placed on an accessible point of the outer packaging if 
practical. If not practical the packaging list is to be placed inside the 
outer packaging but outside the secondary packaging. 

Insurance ï 

The Goods supplied under this Contract shall be fully insured by the 
Supplier in a freely convertible currency against loss or damage 
incidental to manufacture or acquisition, transportation, storage, and 
delivery.  The Goods remain at the risk and title of the Supplier until 
their final acceptance by the COLLEGE. 

Transportation ï 

Where the Supplier is required under Contract to deliver the Goods 
CIF, CIP or DDP, transport of the Goods to the port of destination or 
such other named place of destination in the Philippines, as shall be 
specified in this Contract, shall be arranged and paid for by the 
Supplier, and the cost thereof shall be included in the Contract Price. 

Where the Supplier is required under this Contract to transport the 
Goods to a specified place of destination within the Philippines, 
defined as the Project Site, transport to such place of destination in 
the Philippines, including insurance and storage, as shall be specified 
in this Contract, shall be arranged by the Supplier, and related costs 
shall be included in the Contract Price. 

Where the Supplier is required under Contract to deliver the Goods 
CIF, CIP or DDP, Goods are to be transported on carriers of Philippine 



registry. In the event that no carrier of Philippine registry is available, 
Goods may be shipped by a carrier which is not of Philippine registry 
provided that the Supplier obtains and presents to the COLLEGE 
certification to this effect from the nearest Philippine consulate to the 
port of dispatch. In the event that carriers of Philippine registry are 
available but their schedule delays the Supplier in its performance of 
this Contract the period from when the Goods were first ready for 
shipment and the actual date of shipment the period of delay will be 
considered force majeure in accordance with GCC Clause GCC 
Clause 22. 

The COLLEGE accepts no liability for the damage of Goods during 
transit other than those prescribed by INCOTERMS for DDP 
Deliveries. In the case of Goods supplied from within the Philippines 
or supplied by domestic Suppliers risk and title will not be deemed to 
have passed to the COLLEGE until their receipt and final acceptance 
at the final destination. 

Patent Rights ï 

The Supplier shall indemnify the COLLEGE against all third-party 
claims of infringement of patent, trademark, or industrial design rights 
arising from use of the Goods or any part thereof. 

10.4 Not applicable 

13.4 
(c) 

No further instructions 

16.1 None 

17.3  If the Goods pertain to Expendable Supplies:  Three (3) months after 
acceptance by the COLLEGE of the delivered Goods or after the 
Goods are consumed, whichever is earlier. 

If the Goods pertain to Non-expendable Supplies:  One (1) year after 
acceptance by the COLLEGE of the delivered Goods. 

17.4 The period for correction of defects in the warranty period is SEVEN 
(7) days.  

21.1 No additional provision 

 or,  

if the Supplier is a joint venture, ñAll partners to the joint venture shall 
be jointly and severally liable to the COLLEGE.ò 

 

 



 

 

 

 

SECTION VI 

SCHEDULE OF 

REQUIREMENTS 

(SR) 

 

 

 



Schedule of Requirements 
 

The delivery schedule expressed as weeks/months stipulates hereafter a delivery date which is the 
date of delivery to the project site.   
 

Item 
Number 

Description Quantity Total Delivered, 
Weeks/Months 

 
Procurement Of Equipment For 
Mechanical Engineering 
Laboratory 

  
Within Sixty (60) calendar 
days upon receipt of the 

Notice to Proceed 

1 
Compact Multi-Pump Test Set, 
Variable Speed Control 

1 set   

2 Air Compressor Test Rig 1 set   

3 
Single Cylinder Diesel Engine Test 
Rig with Mechanical Rope Brake 
Loading 

1 set 
  

4 
Single Cylinder Gasoline Engine 
Test Rig with Mechanical Rope 
Brake Loading 

1 set 
  

 
Please see attached sheets for the 
complete technical specifications 

 
  

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 
 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


